
Notice of Meeting

Special 
Executive
Thursday 17 May 2018 at 1.30pm
in the Roger Croft Room, Council Offices,
Market Street, Newbury
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 
meeting is webcast, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday 11 May 2018

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Democratic Services Team on (01635) 
519462
e-mail: executivecycle@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda – Special Executive to be held on Thursday, 17 May 2018 (continued)

To: Councillors Dominic Boeck, Graham Bridgman, Anthony Chadley, 
Jeanette Clifford, Hilary Cole, Lynne Doherty, Marcus Franks, 
James Fredrickson, Graham Jones and Rick Jones

Agenda
Part I

1.   Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any 
personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items on 
the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

Item not timetabled in the Forward Plan
Pages

3.   New post of Executive Director (Communities) 5 - 42
(CSP: MEC and MEC1)
Purpose: To seek permission from the Executive to delete the post of 
Corporate Director (Communities) and replace it with a new post of 
Executive Director (Communities) to include the new role of Deputy Chief 
Executive, and to seek the funding required to support the new 
remuneration package. 

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

West Berkshire Council Strategy Aims and Priorities
Council Strategy Aims:
BEC – Better educated communities
SLE – A stronger local economy
P&S – Protect and support those who need it
HQL – Maintain a high quality of life within our communities
MEC – Become an even more effective Council
Council Strategy Priorities:
BEC1 – Improve educational attainment
BEC2 – Close the educational attainment gap
SLE1 – Enable the completion of more affordable housing

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda – Special Executive to be held on Thursday, 17 May 2018 (continued)

SLE2 – Deliver or enable key infrastructure improvements in relation to roads, rail, flood 
prevention, regeneration and the digital economy

P&S1 – Good at safeguarding children and vulnerable adults
HQL1 – Support communities to do more to help themselves
MEC1 – Become an even more effective Council

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



This page is intentionally left blank



West Berkshire Council Special Executive 17 May 2018

New Post of Executive Director (Communities)
Committee considering 
report: Special Executive on 17 May 2018

Portfolio Member: Councillor Graham Jones
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 10 May 2018

Report Author: Robert O'Reilly/Nick Carter
Forward Plan Ref: Urgent Item

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek permission from the Executive to delete the 
post of Corporate Director (Communities) and replace it with a new post of 
Executive Director (Communities) to include the new role of Deputy Chief 
Executive, and to seek the funding required to support the new remuneration 
package.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Executive agree to delete the post of Corporate Director (Communities) and 
replace it with a new post of Executive Director (Communities) to include the new 
role of Deputy Chief Executive.

2.2 To agree the additional funding of £23,186 pa required to support the new post.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: If approved the new post of Executive Director 
(Communities) will cost an additional £23,186 pa compared 
to the post of Corporate Director (Communities) at mid-
point of the salary ranges.

3.2 Policy: If approved, this decision will change the Pay Policy 
statement of the salaries of senior posts.

3.3 Personnel: The proposal creates a new post within the Council’s 
senior management structure and deletes another.  There 
is a change in responsibilities in terms of the post 
deputising for the Chief Executive and there has also been 
a need to revise the remuneration package to ensure that 
the Council has a good chance of securing a satisfactory 
candidate.

3.4 Legal: None. 

3.5 Risk Management: None.

3.6 Property: None.

3.7 Other: None.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



New Post of Executive Director (Communities)

West Berkshire Council Special Executive 17 May 2018

4. Other options considered

4.1 In all other respects the Council’s senior management arrangements remain 
unchanged.

Page 6



New Post of Executive Director (Communities)

West Berkshire Council Special Executive 17 May 2018

Executive Summary
5. Introduction / Background

5.1 The 2016 Senior Management Review highlighted concerns regarding senior 
management remuneration.  Following the Executive meeting in December 2016 an 
independent review of remuneration was commissioned which is yet to conclude.  
This is being undertaken by South East Employers (SEE).

5.2 The current Corporate Director (Communities) resigned in February 2018 and this 
has triggered the need to review the remuneration of the post.  Given the current 
state of the employment market the view has been taken that a higher remuneration 
package will be needed to secure the right candidate.

5.3 The SEE Review is also considering broad management structure options which its 
expected will then be taken forward internally in association with the development of 
the Council Strategy.

6. Proposal

6.1 It is not proposed to make changes to the Council’s overall management structure 
at this time however the following are being recommended;

 the post of Corporate Director (Communities) is abolished and replaced by the 
new post of Executive Director (Communities) which will also attract the 
designation of Deputy Chief Executive;

 it remains a ‘twin hatted’ role following the conclusions of the recent 
independent Test of Assurance;

 that the salary for the new post is set in the range of £123,000 - £128,000 and 
that the additional funding required is met from the Council’s revenue reserves.

7. Conclusion

7.1 Concerns regarding senior management remuneration were highlighted to the 
Executive in December 2016 and an independent review was commissioned last 
summer.  This has yet to conclude.

7.2 The resignation of the Corporate Director (Communities) now brings this issue into 
sharp focus.  Prior to the conclusion of the overall review it has been felt necessary 
to review the remuneration of this specific post and recommendations are now 
being made in this regard so that recruitment can commence with a realistic chance 
of success.

7.3 Some minor changes are being proposed to the role itself notably to the job title 
along with the addition of the designation, Deputy Chief Executive.  The reasoning 
for this is set out in the supporting information.

8. Appendices

8.1 Appendix A – Equalities Impact Assessment

8.2 Appendix B – Supporting Information 

Page 7



New Post of Executive Director (Communities)

West Berkshire Council Special Executive 17 May 2018

8.3 Appendix C – West Berkshire Council – current management structure

8.4 Appendix D – West Berkshire Council – proposed management structure

8.5 Appendix E – Executive Director (Communities) – draft job description

8.6 Appendix F – Test of Assurance

Page 8



New Post of Executive Director 
[...]
 to affect people with particular protected characteristics differently?
 Is it a major policy, or a major change to an existing policy, significantly 

affecting how functions are delivered?
 Will the decision have a significant impact on how other organisations operate 

in terms of equality?
 Does the decision relate to functions that engagement has identified as being 

important to people with particular protected characteristics?
 Does the decision relate to an area with known inequalities?
 Does the decision relate to any equality objectives that have been set by the 

council?

Page 9



New Post of Executive Director (Communities)

West Berkshire Council Special Executive 17 May 2018

Please complete the following questions to determine whether a full Stage Two, 
Equality Impact Assessment is required.

What is the proposed decision that 
you are asking the Executive to 
make:

To create a new post of Executive Director 
(Communities)

Summary of relevant legislation: n/a

Does the proposed decision conflict 
with any of the Council’s key strategy 
priorities?

No

Name of assessor: Robert O’Reilly

Date of assessment: 02/05/2018

Is this a: Is this:

Policy Yes New or proposed Yes

Strategy No Already exists and is being 
reviewed No

Function No Is changing Yes

Service /No

1 What are the main aims, objectives and intended outcomes of the proposed 
decision and who is likely to benefit from it?

Aims: To create a new post of Executive Director 
(Communities) to include the new role of Deputy Chief 
Executive

Objectives: To create a new post of Executive Director 
(Communities) to include the new role of Deputy Chief 
Executive

Outcomes: To create a new post of Executive Director 
(Communities) to include the new role of Deputy Chief 
Executive

Benefits: Will allow the Council to fill a vital senior role.

2 Note which groups may be affected by the proposed decision.  Consider how 
they may be affected, whether it is positively or negatively and what s
[...]
Post of Executive Director (Communities)

West Berkshire Council Special Executive 17 May 2018

Name: Robert O’Reilly Date: 02/05/2018

Please now forward this completed form to Rachel Craggs, Principal Policy Officer 
(Equality and Diversity) (rachel.craggs@westberks.gov.uk), for publication on the 
WBC website.

Page 12

mailto:rachel.craggs@westberks.gov.uk


West Berkshire Council Special Executive 17 May 2018

Appendix B

New post of Executive Director (Communities) – 
Supporting Information

1. Introduction/Background

1.1 The Executive approved the 2016 Senior Management Review in December 2016 
and it was subsequently implemented in April 2017.  One of the recommendations 
that was approved at the time was that there should be a review of senior 
management remuneration following a national benchmarking exercise of unitary 
authorities.  This highlighted that the Council was likely to be uncompetitive should it 
have to advertise certain senior management posts.

1.2 As a result South-East Employees (SEE) were commissioned to undertake a review 
of senior management remuneration during last summer.  Following the initiation of 
this Review a decision was taken, in consultation with the Executive, that it would 
be useful for SEE to undertake a more responsive review of the senior management 
structure, mindful of the need to consider succession planning and the emergence 
of a new Council Strategy.

1.3 In February this year the Corporate Director (Communities) announced her 
resignation.  The remuneration package of this particular post was highlighted in the 
earlier Senior Management Review as requiring review given changing market 
conditions.  As a result the decision was taken to ask SEE to undertake a specific 
review of the remuneration package for this post.  This has now been done. 

1.4 SEE’s review of senior manager remuneration has not yet been completed.  Neither 
have their considerations of future senior management arrangements.  Both are 
expected to be reflected in a report from SEE during the summer.  

1.5 The purpose of this report is therefore not to consider wider senior management 
arrangements and remuneration but rather to seek authority to increase the 
remuneration package of this specific post, and to alter the post title, so that 
recruitment can proceed.

2. Supporting Information

2.1 The Council’s senior management structure was last reviewed in 2016.  The 
proposed changes were implemented in April 2017.  The current structure chart is 
set out at Appendix C.  The Council’s senior management structure is based on 
‘People, Place and Resources’ model which is common in other upper tier 
authorities like West Berkshire.  The Chief Executive and Corporate Director 
(Communities) are both ‘twin hatted’.  The former also assumes the role of 
Corporate Director (Resources) and the latter is both the statutory Director of 
Children’s Services and the Director of Adult Social Services.  This, coupled with 
relatively low remuneration levels, leaves West Berkshire with a very cost effective 
senior management structure.

2.2 The 2016 Senior Management Review did not move the Council away from the 
‘People, Places and Resources’ model.  It’s focus was on reducing the number of 

Page 13



New post of Executive Director (Communities) – Supporting Information

West Berkshire Council Special Executive 17 May 2018

Heads of Service and realigning some of their responsibilities.  The Review did 
however highlight potential alternative structural models to that which the Council 
has adopted since 1998.

2.3 In addition to the structural changes highlighted above, the Executive agreed, when 
the 2016 Senior Management Review was considered in December 2016, that a 
review should be undertaken of senior management remuneration.  South East 
Employers were subsequently commissioned last year and their report is expected 
in the summer.  In addition to this, conversations with South East Employers (SEE) 
have led to a further debate about future structural options.  These have been 
triggered by succession planning issues, the emergence of a new Council Strategy, 
and changes in the environment within which the Council is operating.  It is 
expected that when SEE report in the summer they will also reflect on what 
structural options could be considered.  It is expected that this will result in further 
work internally alongside the development of the Council Strategy before any final 
decision is taken.

2.4 The resignation of the Corporate Director (Communities) has come part way 
through this review.  The view has been taken that given market changes over the 
past 5 years the remuneration package must be revised.  SEE have undertaken this 
review and concluded that a salary package in the range £123,000 - £128,000 will 
need to be offered.  This compares with the current range of £95,969 - £108,668 
(SCP 72 -77).

2.5 The advice from SEE is that this combined role should be paid on a salary range 
consisting of six spinal column points at intervals of £1,000.  The spinal column 
points will increase by 2% on 1st April 2019 and will shadow the NJC ‘cost of living’ 
pay awards in future years.  The successful candidate could be appointed on any 
point on the new pay range so the additional cost is estimated at mid point between 
the old and new pay ranges.  The additional cost at mid-point is £23,186 per 
annum.

2.6 In addition to this it is felt that the post should be retitled Executive Director 
(Communities) and that it should also carry the designation Deputy Chief Executive.  
These changes do not signal a change in the ‘People, Places, Resources’ model or 
in the overall management structure as can be seen in Appendix D.  The 
designation ‘Deputy Chief Executive’ simply relates to the post deputising for the 
Chief Executive when he/she is not present.  The change in designation is seen to 
give the Council maximum flexibility should it decide to change the senior 
management arrangements at a later date.

3. Options for Consideration

3.1 As stated earlier, the resignation of the Corporate Director (Communities) has not, 
and should not, trigger a review of the Council’s senior management arrangements.  
It has however come at a time when the Council is independently reviewing 
remuneration and broad structural options.

3.2 The status quo has not been seen as an option.  Remuneration concerns were 
highlighted in December 2016 and the pressure has increased since then.  Whilst 
ideally it would have been beneficial to wait until the current review was complete 
there is a widely held view that going to the market with the current salary package 
will not attract the required calibre of candidate.  Proposals to increase the 

Page 14



New post of Executive Director (Communities) – Supporting Information

West Berkshire Council Special Executive 17 May 2018

remuneration are therefore being put forward for which additional budgetary 
provision will need to be made.

3.3 Whilst there is no desire to unravel the senior management structure at this point it 
is relevant to consider whether the current ‘twin-hatted’ arrangement should be 
dissolved.  This arrangement has been in place within the Council for the last 7-8 
years and is generally viewed to have worked well.  The Council has recently 
commissioned an independent Test of Assurance which has confirmed that the 
Council’s ‘twin hatted’ arrangements are secure.  On this basis no change is being 
proposed although it is clearly an option should Members wish to consider it.

4. Proposals

4.1 The following proposals are being made;

(1) that the senior management model based on ‘People, Place and 
Resources’ remains unchanged as agreed by the Executive in 
December 2016;

(2) the post of Corporate Director (Communities) is abolished and replaced 
by the new post of Executive Director (Communities) which will also 
attract the designation of Deputy Chief Executive;

(3) that the post of Executive Director (Communities) remains ‘twin hatted’ 
following the conclusions of the independent Test of Assurance in 
February 2018;

(4) following the concerns raised with the Executive in December 2016 that 
the remuneration of the above post is set at £123,000 - £128,000 
creating a budget pressure of circa £23,000 and that this is funded from 
the Council’s revenue reserves;

(5) that the Members note that a report from SEE is due in the summer 
with further work on the senior management structure continuing 
beyond that, in association with the development of the new Council 
Strategy; and that the proposals set out here will not compromise the 
future direction of those discussions.

5. Conclusion

5.1 The post of Corporate Director (Communities) has become vacant and it is 
appropriate to reflect on the role prior to starting a recruitment campaign.  Following 
the Executive meeting in December 2016 it was agreed that a review senior 
management remuneration should be conducted.  This is still underway so the 
timing is unfortunate.  That said it is clear that the current remuneration is 
inadequate and following independent assessment, proposals are being put forward 
to address this.

5.2 The current independent work on remuneration will include a review of potential 
structural options.  This work will however not conclude until the new Council 
Strategy has been finalised. Given the nature and significance of the role it is being 
proposed that the job title is changed and that the post is designated as Deputy 
Chief Executive.  As can be seen in the attached job description this will not alter 
the current senior management arrangements other than formalise who will 

Page 15



New post of Executive Director (Communities) – Supporting Information

West Berkshire Council Special Executive 17 May 2018

deputise for the Chief Executive in his/her absence.  Care has been taken to ensure 
that these proposals do not compromise
[...]
ting Head of 
Legal Services 

Head of Strategic Support 

Head of Children 
and Family Services Head of Public 

Protection and Culture 
 

Head of Education 

Head of Adult Social Care 
 

Head of Customer 
Services and ICT 

Corporate Director 
(Communities) 

Head of Commissioning 

Head of Public 
Health and Wellbeing  

 

 
 
 
 

Key to locations: 
Market Street, Newbury RG14 5LD 
West Street House, West Street,  
Newbury RG14 1BZ 

Chief Executive 

Resources Communities 
Economy & 

Environment 

Appendix C

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 18



West Berkshire Council Senior Management Structure (updated April 2018) 
Note: All telephone numbers are direct lines. The area dialling code is 01635 if required. 

 
 

Corporate Director 
(Economy and Environment) 

Head of Transport 
and Countryside 

Head of Development 
and Planning 

Head of Finance 
and Property 

 

Head of Human Resources 

Acting Head of 
Legal Services 

Head of Strategic Support 

Head of Children 
and Family Services Head of Public 

Protection and Culture 
 

Head of Education 

Head of Adult Social Care 
 

Head of Customer 
Services and ICT 

Executive Director 
(Communities) 

Head of Commissioning 

Head of Public 
Health and Wellbeing  

 

 
 
 
 

Key to locations: 
Market Street, Newbury RG14 5LD 
West Street House, West Street,  
Newbury RG14 1BZ 

Chief Executive 

Resources Communities 
Economy & 

Environment 

Appendix D

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 20



Appendix E
Draft Job Description and Person Specification
Job title: Executive Director
Directorate: Communities
Service: N/A
Team: N/A
Post number: 03710
Salary grade: Executive Director (ED) £123,000 to £128,000
Work location: West Street House
Reports to: Chief Executive 
Supervises: Heads of Service for Education; Children and Family Services; Adult Social 

Care; and Public Health and Wellbeing

Job Purpose

 To lead and manage the Communities Directorate to e
[...]
ties for housing 

and commissioning were transferred to other directorates.  

Page 28



 

 3 West Berkshire Test of Assurance 2018 

 

This test of assurance also considered recent changes to the senior management 

and impending changes. Specifically, the Head of Children and Families Service left 

the Council for a development opportunity in December 2017. This post has been 

recruited to and is covered on an interim basis until March 2018. The Head of 

Prevention and Safeguarding is leaving in February 2018 to pursue other interests 

and the Corporate Director is leaving to take up a development opportunity in May 

2018. 

The test of assurance was based on: 

A review of the Council’s web-site and a review of documentary evidence submitted 

by the Council including: 

 a self-assessment; 

 council strategy 2015-19 

 medium term financial strategy 2017/18-2019/20 

 council constitution and scheme of delegation; 

 the forward plan; 

 West Berkshire’s ‘Need to Know Policy (reporting guidance); 

 structure charts; 

 job descriptions; 

 portfolio holders remits; 

 terms of references for key boards/committees; 

 the Corporate Director’s diary for the preceding three months; 

 latest performance reports including the Annual Complaints Report 16/17 ; 

 key policies and strategies; 

 Ofsted Single Inspection of West Berkshire Children’s Services July 2017;  

 Agenda papers and minutes from decision-making bodies. 

A series of interviews held over two days on site (20 – 21 February 2018): 

 the Deputy Leader of the Council 

 the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care  

 the Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Education 

 Chief Executive  

 a focus group of front line staff (non-managerial/participation/young people’s 

voice) 

 Corporate Director - Communities 

 Head of Education  

 Head of Prevention and Safeguarding 

 Head of Adult Social Care 

 Interim Head of Children and Family Services 

 Public Health Manager 

 the 
[...]
on processes were used appropriately by partners and there was no 

evidence brought forward of a defensive response to escalated matters.   

5. Key Findings and Recommendations 

This test of assurance was undertaken externally with full access to a range of 

evidence. I met engaged staff, managers, senior leaders and elected members who 

were all positively committed to the assurance process; committed to improving 

outcomes for local people of all ages and committed to West Berkshire Council.  

The test of assurance concludes that effective arrangements are in place within the 

Council to discharge the statutory role and responsibilities of the Director of 

Children’s Services in the areas of leadership and accountability; management 

capacity; engagement with stakeholders; performance management; multi-agency 

and partnership arrangements; and child protection arrangements. As a result I 

conclude that the arrangements pass in my assessment the national expectations of 

a test of assurance. Four recommendations have been highlighted in the body of the 

report:  

Page 40



 

 15 West Berkshire Test of Assurance 2018 

 

 Keeping in touch arrangements between the Chief Executive and the Chair of 

the LSCB need to be agreed 

 The role of Scrutiny needs to be developed to provide effective challenge:  

 Council needs to give careful consideration to transition planning to the new 

senior leadership team; 

 Council needs to ensure strong recruitment arrangements for the DCS role.  

  

LOCAL TEST OF ASSURANCE SUMMARY 

Statutory Duties        Met 

Accountabilities and Responsibilities     Met 

Effective partnership and inter-agency working    Met 

 

Rachel Dickinson 

 

Executive Director for People 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

February 2018   

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42


	Agenda
	3. New post of Executive Director (Communities)
	Appendix B - Report Corporate Director (Communites)
	Appendix C Sen

Minutes of the meeting


SPECIAL EXECUTIVE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON

THURSDAY, 17 MAY 2018
Councillors Present: Dominic Boeck, Graham Bridgman, Anthony Chadley, Jeanette Clifford, 
Hilary Cole, Lynne Doherty, James Fredrickson, Graham Jones and Rick Jones

Also Present: John Ashworth (Corporate Director - Environment), Nick Carter (Chief 
Executive), Tandra Forster (Head of Adult Social Care), Robert O'Reilly (Head of Human 
Resources), Councillor Jeff Brooks, Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer), Councillor Lee 
Dillon, Councillor Mollie Lock, Councillor Alan Macro and Gabrielle Mancini (Group Executive - 
Conservatives)

Apology for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Marcus Franks

PART I
1. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.

2. New post of Executive Director (Communities)
The Executive considered a report (Agenda Item 3) which sought permission to delete 
the post of Corporate Director (Communities) and replace it with a new post of Executive 
Director (Communities) to include the new role of Deputy Chief Executive. The report 
also sought the funding required to support the new remuneration package. 
Councillor Graham Jones introduced the report. He explained that he had discussed the 
proposals with Councillor Lee Dillon. Councillor Jeff Brooks, as Shadow Portfolio Holder, 
had also been briefed. 
Councillor Graham Jones further explained that the proposals had been formed following 
discussions with, and the receipt of expert advice from, South East Employers (SEE). 
The additional funding proposed was a recognition of the importance of attracting the 
right candidate for the role, the differentials created for the post and the fact that the post 
holder would be responsible for a number of high risk areas for the Council. 
Councillor Graham Jones also drew the Executive’s attention to paragraph 2.3 of the 
supporting information to the report. This explained that SEE had been commissioned to 
undertake a review of senior management remuneration. The report, expected in the 
coming months, would also reflect upon the emerging structural options that could be 
considered. 
Councillor Lynne Doherty commented on the post continuing to be ‘twin hatted’, an 
approach which worked well for the Council. The Test of Assurance, Appendix F to the 
report, concluded that this approach remained viable. The Test of Assurance was 
produced in line with an Ofsted recommendation in 2015 and was revisited earlier this 
year. 
Councillor Doherty continued by explaining that there was a competitive market for 
recruitment in the social care arena. Market pressures needed to be met in order to 
recruit the right calibre of person to this senior role. Councillor Doherty was confident that 
this reconfigured role would be to West Berkshire’s benefit. 
Councillor Jeff Brooks explained that the Liberal Democrat Group was broadly supportive 
of the proposals and understood their reasoning. He sought assurance, as part of the 
interview process, that as well as the successful candidate having the necessary 



EXECUTIVE - 17 MAY 2018 - MINUTES

specialist knowledge in Children’s Services and Adult Social Care, that an understanding 
was gained as to whether the successful candidate also held the necessary strategic and 
corporate capability to perform, in particular, the Deputy Chief Executive element of the 
role. 
In response to a query from Councillor Graham Jones in relation to whether the Job 
Description and Person Specification adequately covered this requirement, Councillor 
Brooks explained that he felt these to be acceptable, he felt that the wider breadth of 
capability was something to be drawn out through the interview process. 
Councillor Graham Jones noted the points made by Councillor Brooks. 
Councillor Alan Macro voiced a concern should an incidence occur where the Chief 
Executive was absent for an unexpected period of time, through sickness for example, 
and queried whether the Deputy Chief Executive would be able to cover for the Chief 
Executive as well as fulling the other duties of their substantive role. He questioned 
whether the Test of Assurance should be revisited to cover this eventuality. 
In response, Councillor Graham Jones explained that the existing level of senior 
management capacity would not change in terms of covering a longer term absence. 
Nick Carter agreed that the senior management structure would be essentially 
unchanged. He did not feel that the addition of the Deputy Chief Executive element to the 
post warranted a need to revisit the Test of Assurance. This would only become a need 
should a wider restructure take place at Head of Service level. 
RESOLVED that: 
(1) The post of Corporate Director (Communities) be deleted and replaced with a new 

post of Executive Director (Communities) to include the new role of Deputy Chief 
Executive. 

(2) The additional funding of £23,186 per annum, required to support the new post, be 
agreed. 

Other options considered: In all other respects the Council’s senior management 
arrangements remain unchanged. 

(The meeting commenced at 1.30pm and closed at 1.40pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….
Date of Signature …………………………………………….


